

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2015) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015- 2016 #61</p> <p>Petitioner: Jeanne M. McEvoy;</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: John Blake Harrison and John Grayson Robinson;</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Suzanne Staiert, David Blake, and Sharon Eubanks.</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No.: 2016SA31</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Respondents John Blake Harrison and John Grayson Robinson</i> Thomas M. Rogers III, #28809 Hermine Kallman, #45115 LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP 1200 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3000 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: 303.623.9000 Fax: 303.623.9222 Email: trogers@lrrc.com hkallman@lrrc.com</p>	
<p>RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S STANDARD OF REVIEW2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. Initiative 61 does not violate the single subject requirement.3

 II. The Title Board’s use of the words “full-strength beer and wine” does not render the title misleading where it is undisputed that the Initiative seeks to allow food stores to sell wine and beer containing more than 3.2% alcohol by weight.4

 III. The words “full-strength beer and wine” are not an impermissible “catch-phrase.”7

 IV. The title need not reflect every detail and nuance of the measure.....9

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A B C Brewing Corp. v. C.I.R., 20 T.C. 515 (1953), *acq.*, *aff'd*, 224 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1955)6

Estate of Stroh v Comm'r, 1 T.C.M. (CCH) 453 (T.C. 1943).....7

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-00 # 256, 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)2

In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 45, 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)7, 8

In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, Summary for 1999-2000 No.29, 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999).....6

Matter of Branch Banking Initiative Adopted on Mar. 19, 1980, & Amended on Apr. 8, 1980, 612 P.2d 96 (Colo. 1980).....10

Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary Pertaining to Sale of Table Wine in Grocery Stores Initiative Adopted on Mar. 24, 1982, 646 P.2d 916, 921 (Colo. 1982)5

Matter of Title, Ballot Title , & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89, 2014 CO 66, 328 P.3d 1723

Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for 1997-98 No. 62, 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998).....10

Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submissions Clause, and Summary for a Petition on Campaign and Political Finance, 877 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1994).....5

Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary by Title Bd. Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative on Obscenity, 877 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1994)5

Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary, Adopted Aug. 26, 1991, Pertaining to Proposed Initiative on Educ. Tax Refund, 823 P.2d 1353 (Colo. 1991)3, 10

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co., 514 U.S. 476 (1995)8, 9

United States v. Fronk, No. 2:13CR484 DAK, 2014 WL 3513164, at *2 (D. Utah July 11, 2014).....6

STATUTES

C.R.S. §§ 12-47-103(19), -103(39).....6

C.R.S. §§ 12-47-407(5); -408(5).....10
